

ITEM NO.4

COURT NO.13

SECTION XI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 38038/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18-02-2019 in WA No. 1536/2018 18-02-2019 in WA No. 1575/2018 18-02-2019 in WA No. 2039/2018 18-02-2019 in WA No. 132/2019 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

THE STATE OF KERALA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BEENA CHANDRAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.191438/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.191439/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Date : 17-12-2019 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHAN M. SHANTANAGOUDAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. SUBHASH REDDY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR
Ms. Anu K. Jay, Adv.
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Venkita Subramoniam T.R., Adv.
Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, AOR
Mr. Likhi Chand Bonsle, Adv.
Mr. Rahat Bansal, Adv.
Mr. Varun Mudgal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Prima facie, we feel that the respondents may not be entitled to the salary attached to the promotional posts from 26.02.2011 to 14.08.2012 since the posts which are claimed by the respondents were not in existence prior to 14.8.2012.

Issue notice.

Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, learned counsel, who is on Caveat accepts notice on behalf of Respondent No.3 in W.A. No.1536/2018. Counter affidavit, if any, be filed within four weeks.

List after four weeks.

**(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA)
COURT MASTER**

**(R.S. NARAYANAN)
COURT MASTER**